THE

L ives of the Daints

REV. S. BARING-GOULD

SIXTEEN VOLUMES

VOLUME THE FIFTEENTH

3



MADONNA ENTHRONED.
After the Picture by Cima da Conegliano, in the Louvre, Paris,

Dec., Frontispiece.}



THE

$ives of the Saintg

BY THE

REV. S. BARING-GOULD, M.A.

With Introduction and Additional Lives of English
Martyrs, Cornish, Scottish, and Welsh Saints,
and a full Index to the Entire Work

New and Revised Ifdition
ILLUSTRATED BY 473 ENGRAVINGS

VOLUME THE FIFTEENTH

December

EDINBURGH: JOHN GRANT
31 GEORGE 1V BRIDGE
1914

N\ /]
i/ 3]




N

.

”

SS.
S8

SS.
o

. Ammonarium

. Anastasia .

CONTENTS

A

Abra.

Adalsendis

Adela and Irmina

Adelhaid, Empress

Ado, B. of Vienne .

Alexander and Epi-
machius

Algeric, B. of Ver-
dung. 5%

Ambrose .

and
others )

Ammon, Zeno, and
others

Anastasius I1., Pa-
triarch of Antioch

Anno, Abp. of Co-
logne 5

PAGE

. 170
. 280
. 274

161
199

156

2%
74

156

1224
. 278

234
29

vii

PAGE
i Anysiaj $»o SN SY 466
Anysius, B. of Thes-
salonica. . 407
Asella . G
Attala SRS 20
Autbert, B. of Cam-
brai . S IFE
B
. Barbara . 25
Bean, B.of Mortlach 203
Beggha . 207
Bertoara . 161
Bibiana. 5 10
Birinus, B. of Dor-
chester . 1717
Bodagisl ..220
Budoc, B. of Dol . 118
-Burgundofara, or
Fara . . . 10§




[——— -

viii Contents
C PAGE
Mox SiElavianth ISR 236
S. Chzremon . . . 23§ » Florentia .
,, Christiana. . . . 189 » Fulk,B. OfTOUIOUSC 291
,, Clement of Alex- 5 Fulqumus, B. of.
ahdr e PSSR ok Therouanne . . 187
» - Columbate B 1y SS. Fuscianus & comp. 136
, Convoyon. . . . 314

,», Corentin, B. of
Quimper . . . I57
,» Crescens . . . . 323
5 'Crispina, ¥ SESEsIs0

D

.S. Damasus, Pope . . 137
,, Daniel the Stylite . 142
,» Deiniol,B.ofBangor 128

,» Delphinus, B. of
Bordeaux . . . 271

SS. Dionysia, Majori-
cus, and others . 69
S. Dionysius, Pope . 299

E

S.Ebrulfus . . . . 324
,, Eligius, B. of Noyon 2
SS. Epimachius & Alex-
andes w2 L I ENEC6
SErnans L. . 237
SS. Eugraphlus&comp 125
, Eulalia and Julia ! 124
S. Eusebius, B. of Ver-
cellit oI5 . %W, . 191
, Eutychianus, Pope. 110
Expectatlon of the Con-
finement of our
Taadysio, o ¢ .e218

F
S.Fara. . . . 10§
,, Finnian, B. of Clo-

nard .
» Flannan, B. olella-
loe iS5 5. 22l

159

G

S. Gatian, B. of Tours 219
SS. Gentianus & comp. 136
S. Gertrudeof Hamage 70
,, Gorgonia . . . . 117
,, Gregory of Spoleto 270

H

SS. Hermogenes  and
comp. . . 125
Holy House of Loreto . 129

I

S. Ildefonsus, B. of

Toledo . . . . 306
Immaculate Conception

of the B.V. Mary 108
Holy Innocents . . . 311
SS. Irmina and Adela . 274
S. Ischyrion . . . . 235
s Ivo, B. of Chartres. 241

]

S. Jarlath, B. of Tuam 305
,» Jeanne Francoise de

Chantal. . ... 176
» John the Divine. . 307
o udacki i . 173

SS. Julia and Eulalia . 124




B4 £3
L \J -
Contents ix
L PAGE
PAGE S. Osmund, B. of Salis-
S. Lazarus . 204 buryisies o |y 48
,» Leocadia . . I8
» Levans S St oiger P
» Liberius L, B. of
Ravenna ., . . 404 S. Peter Chrysologus . 11
sop COCTUSHNERSISHITRTS " gg ,» Peter Paschal 71
5 Lucy . 168 B. Peter the Venerable 280
S. Philogonius, B. of
Antioch 22
M ioc 5
S. Macarius . . . . 109 R
SS. Majoricus & others 69
B. Margaret Colonna . 409 S. Romaric &0
S. Marinus . . 300 SS. Rufus and Zosimus 219
B.V. Mary, Immaculate
Conceptlon of the 108 S
S. Marius, B. of Aven-
cliesina . 425 Sy Sabas,wi . ® 53
SS. Martyrs at NEL . SS. Sabinus and others. 405
media . . 277 S. Servulus . 239
S. Maximinus, Ab. of » Solus P e 715
Miscy . 198 » Spiridion . . . . 180
5 Mazota . 1 240 » Stephen . 296
M MelamatheYounger 417 » Sturmi . . . 208
» Melchiades, Pope . 126 » Sylvester, Pope . 412
% jMeletius W17 = 5 828
SS. Menas, Hermo- T
genes, and Eu-
graphius o §25 _S. Tarsilla . . 272
S. Moyses. . 219 s, Thomas a Becket . 325
i Bhomasy APty 1220,
,» Thorlac, B. of Skal-
N oty s 262
S Translation of the Holy ;
Ngtll‘(;:%‘%i&lg hardrs ;Zg House to Loreto 129
SS. Nicasius and Eu- 8. Trophtimes £ wasy
iotapial I+ 3 RERIR ST » Trumwin, B. o the
S. Nicetius, B.of Tréves 61 Picts. 14
» Nicolas, B. of Myra 64 v
o S. Valerian IO
» Venantius  Fortu-
S. Odilia . . 174 - natus . . 186
» Olympias . . 206 eV iCtorialt s UL 5 238
VOL. XV, &
e [\ )




Contents

SS. Victoricus, Fus

anus . 3
5 Virgins in Africa

w
S. William Longéwo
Duke SRR

PAGE

Ccl-

anus, and Genti-

. 136
. 199

rd,

212

Y

PAGE
S. Yvo or lvo, B. of
Chartres i
Z
SS. Zeno and others. . 224

S:Zosimus, Pope . . 301

~ SS. Zosimus and Rufus 219




LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

MADONNA ENTHRONED . b 4 2 . Frontispiece
After the Picture by CIMA DA CONEGLIANO, in
the Louvre, Paris.

MURDER OF PETER MARTYR (see April 29t%)  to face p. 12
Probably after the Picture by TITIAN, formerly
in the Chapel of SS. Giovanni e Paola, at
Venice.

S. BARBARA . 3 5 S 9 3 26
After the Painting by Hans HOLBEIN (ke elder),
one of the wings of the altar-piece of S.
Sebastian, in the Pz’nakot/zek,l Munich.

S. OsMUND, B. OF SALISBURY 4 3 o » 48

S. AMBROSE . - g e 3 ; 2 74
After CAHIER.

TREE OF JESSE 4 y S ! 3 g N 108

From the Office for the Immaculate Conception in
the Vienna Missal.

THE B. VIRGIN AND CHILD . . . . b 30
From the Vienna Missal.

THE TRANSLATION OF THE HoLY HOUSE
TO LORETO 5 5 & 5% 132
After a curious Work by Ptu KUCHER en-
titled ** Atlas Marianus.'

xi

% < AY

75l



\

xii List of Illustrations

S. CORENTIN . 3 5 . A g 3
After CAHIER,

S. JEANNE FRANCOISE DE CHANTAL . -

S. SPIRIDION . g 5 . 5 A 5
After CAHIER,

S. BEGGHA (see p. z07) . 5 5 3 5

S. TuomMmas g 5 . 5 - . .
From the Vienna Missal,

THE NATIVITY . o 3 g 3 3 o
From the Vienna Missal,

S. JOHN THE DIVINE (see . 307) . . .

S. STEPHEN CARRYING THE STONES OF HIS
MARTYRDOM . 3 ! y x .

After the Painting by MARTIN SCHOENGAUER.

S. JoHN THE DIVINE . . . . .

S. JOHN THE DIVINE . S L 3 5

“From the Vienna Missal.
S. JoHN THE EVANGELIST . 2 2 .

MASSACRE OF THE INNOCENTS . S .

After the Picture by GUIDO, in the Museum,
Bologna.

VIRGIN AND INFANT CHRIST . . c .

From the Vienna Missal.
VESTMENTS OF S. THOMAS A BECKET . b

S. SYLVESTER . 3 3 . 5 & F
After CAHIER,

o face p. 158

” -

»

176

180

on p. 222
Yo face p. 232

”

276

on p. 295

o face p. 296

»

»

”

»

307
308

310

312

320

400

412




*

LLIVES OF THE SAINTS

December 1.

S. CASTRICIANUS, B. of Milan ; A.D. 135,
SS. DioboRus, P.M., AND MARIANUS, D.M. at Kome; circ. A.D.
283.
S. AN53ANus, M. at Siena; circ. A.D. 303.
S. OLYMPIAS, M. at Emilia in Umbria; circ. A.D. 204,
S. NATALIA, W. at Byzantium (see Sept. 8) ; cire. A.D. 3¢5,
S. FLORENTIA, V. at Comblé in Poitou ; A.D, 367.
S. ALGERIC, B. of Verdun; A.D. 588.
. S. ELiG1US, B. of Noyon; A.D. 654

S. FLORENTIA, V.,

(a.p. 367.)

{Gallican Martyrologies. Authority :—Lessons in the Poitiers Lre-

" viarv; historically worthless.]

@ HHE legend told of this saint is that when, in 359,
S. Hilary in exile traversed Isauria on his way to
attend a council at Seleucia, as he entered the
church of a little village, a young girl precipitated
herself at his feet, and conjured him to regenerate her and
associate her with him in his ministry. He had her baptized,

and when he returned to Arles, she followed him. He found
it convenient to put her under restraint, and he confided the
impetuous enthusiast to S. Triasia, who was living as a
solitary at Comblé, near his estate at Celle-I'Evécout. Her
prayers, fasting, and vigils, exhausted her frame, and she died
before the prelate, on December 1, 367. The relics were
translated from Comblé to Poitiers in the 11th century,

VOL. XV. I




2 Lives of the Saints. Dec. 1.

they were nearly all scattered by the Huguenots, who pillaged
the churches of Poitiers in 1562, but some have been pre-
served, and are now in the cathedral of Poitiers.

S. ALGERIC, B. OF VERDUN.
(a.D. 588,

[Roman and Gallican Martyrologies.  Authorities :—Greg. Turon.
Hist. Franc. lib. ix. c. 10, 12, 13, and a distich of Venantins Fortu-
natus.}

S. ALGERIC or Ageric, vulgarly called S. Airy, was born
at Harville, in the diocese of Verdun, of a humble family.
Thierry, king of Austrasia, acted as his godfather. He was
sent to Verdun at the age of seven to study for the Church.
He was only thirty-three when made bishop of Verdun, in
the room of Desiderius, who died in 554. His simplicity,
virtue, and charity, are praised by Venantius Fortunatus, who
visited him at Verdun on his way home from Rome. He
baptized Childebert, son of Sigebert of Austrasia. Bertfried,
who revolted against Childebert, took refuge in the chapel
of S. Algeric at the feet of the saint; the emissaries of the
king pursued him, and in disregard of the remonstrances
of the saint, killed Bertfried in the sanctuary.

b . S. ELIGIUS, B. OF NOYON.

(a.D. 659.)

[Roman and Gallican Martyrologies, Usuardus, &c. Authorities:—A
Life by Dado (S. Ouen) bishop of Rouen, d. 683; in Ghasquiére, AA.
SS. Belgii, iii. p. 198; and Dachery, Spicil. v. p. 156; in Surius
altered and curtailed. ] 3

ELic1us was born at Chitelat near Limoges. His father’s
name was Eucherius, his mother’s Terrigia. He was placed
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Dee 1) S. Eligius. s

early with a goldsmith of Limoges, named Abbo, master of
the mint there, and with him Eligius acquired great skill in
the work of the precious metals, and, perhaps, also in that
enamel work which afterwards made Limoges famous. He
went next to Paris, and was placed with’ Bobbo, treasurer of
Clothair II. The king wanted a seat, or throne, made of
precious metal, and as he could find no one else capable of
undertaking the task, he confided it to Eligius, giving him at
the same time the metal necessary for making the throne.
Eligius found that he had enough to make two seats. When
they were done he gave one to the king, who admired it,
and ordered payment to be made to the skilful workman.
Then Eligius produced the second throne.! The king was
so struck with his honesty, that he immediately advanced
him to be master of the mint, and gave him his entire con-
fidence. The king, anxious to secure Eligius to him more
securely, brought him before some relics and bade him place
his hand on them, and swear to him devout allegiance. The

goldsmith hesitated: he was uncertain how far he could serve

his master with a good conscience. Clothair, instead ot
being offended at this hesitation, respected it, and said he
had rather have the word of Eligius than the oath of another
man. i 3 '

S. Ouen was then at the court of Dagobert ; he was a young
noble, a few years the junior of Eligius. Ouen and Eligius
became mutually attached, and confided to each other their
desires and troubles. Eligius hung little packets of relics from
nails in the ceiling all round his bedroom. After having made
his general confession, and imposed on himself a penance,
he was very desirous of knowing if he were really pardoned,
and his penance accepted. One of the little hanging packets

! “Volebat rex sellam urbane auro gemmisque fabri¢are—ect sellam auream regize

dignitati congruam.” Medizval artists rendered this a saddle, and made of Eligius
a farrier. Aimoin speaks of Dagobert using a golden throne, no doubt that fashioned
by Eligius.
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began to emit a peculiar odour, and drip with some oily
matter, and Eligius accepted this as an omen that he was
absolved in heaven.

The affection borne by Clothair II. to Eligius passed to the
king’s son Dagobert, and this king honoured his master of the
mint with his special confidence. He even chose him as his
ambassador to the prince of Brittany, apparently Judicael,
who had assumed the royal title, and attacked and defeated
the Frank soldiers in the plains of Le Mans. Judicael was
the father of S. Winoc and S. Judoc, and is also honoured
among the saints. Dagobert found the Breton prince a
dangerous neighbour, and the commission he gave to Eligius
was a delicate one—to enforce on the prince the danger of
provoking the powerful Frank monarch, and to establish
peace without having recourse to arms. Judicael, according
to Fredegar, came to Clichy and did homage to Dagobert.

Eligius returned to Paris, and occupied himself in hammer-
ing out gold and jewel-encrusted vessels for his master. As
master of the mint he struck coins, some of these remain,
bearing his name.! His friend S. Ouen gives the following
description of his appearance :—‘ He was tall, with a ruddy
face, his hair and beard were naturally curly ; his hands well-
made and his fingers long, his face was full of angelic sweet-
ness, and his expression was one of prudence and simplicity.
At first he wore habits covered with gold and precious stones,
he had also belts sewn with pearls. His dress was of linen
encrusted with gold, and the edges of his tunic trimmed with
gold embroidery ; indeed, his clothing was very costly, and

* (1) A gold 4 sou with the head of Dagobert on one side and the legend ** Parisina
ceve fit” (Parisina civitate fecit), on the other a cross and the legend *‘ Dagobertus
rex.” Under the arms of the cross ‘‘ Eligi.” (2) Another gold 4 sou, with similar
head and cross, and the legends * Parisiis fit” and “ Eligius mone ” (monetarius).
(3) Another coin of same value, with legend * Mon palati ” (moneta palatina) and
‘‘Scolare T.A.” Under the arms of -the cross *“ Eligi.” (4) Another of same value,

with legend “ Parisi civ. . . .", *Dagobertus rex,” and * Eligi fit.” (5) One struck
in 637 or 638 for Clovis II.
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some of his dresses were of silk. Such was his exterior in
his first period at court, and he dressed thus to avoid singu-
larity ; but under these rich garments he wore a rough sack-
cloth, and later on, he disposed of all his ornaments to relieve
the distressed, and he might be seen with only a cord round
his waist, and common clothes. Sometimes the king, seeing
him thus divested of his rich clothing, would take off his own
cloak and girdle, and give them to him, saying, ‘It is not
suitable that those who live for the world should be richly
clad, and that those who despoil themselves for Christ should
be without glory.””

Dagobert was ready to grant him any favour he liked to
ask in reason. Eligius requested the king to grant him the
estate of Solignac in Limousin, on which to found a monas-
tery. The situation was delightful, a river swept round the
tongue of land on which the abbey was to rise, hills and
woods surrounded it, and the rocky descent to the river was
rich in spring with golden broom and purple lungwort, and
in autumn with crimson wild vine, yellow maples, and brown
beech. The abbey when completed by Eligius was filled by
a swarm of monks, the numbers grew to a hundred and fifty,
and when S. Ouen lodged there he found that it was unsur-
passed by any monastery in France in its regular observance
of discipline. He gave up his own house in Paris to S.
Aurea, to become a convent for religious women under her
guidance. His strict integrity appeared in the foundation of
this religious house, as in the making of a throne. He had
asked of the king a grant of the land on which the house
stood, and had been accorded it. He had representedit as
occupying so many yards of ground. But when outbuildings
were cleared away, and the land was remeasured, it was
found that his estimate was wrong by a yard or two, and that
there was more ground than he had represented. He at
once stopped the works, and refused to allow them fo be
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proceeded with till he had stated the fact to the king, and ob-
tained his consent to the appropriation of the additional few
yards. After this he rebuilt the dilapidated church of S. Mar-
tial. Not long after Paris was in flames, and the conflagration
neared the new church. Sparks and smoke were carried over
the roof, and at every moment it was thought S. Martial’s
church would burst into flame. Then Eligius cried out:
¢ Martial ! Martial ! look well after thy church, for if thou
dost not protect it, thou must be assured that Eligius will
not take the trouble to rebuild it for thee.” The saint took
the hint, and saved the church from destruction.

He continued to work at the precious metals, and made
shrines for a great many relics, the most famous ones were
those for S. Martin and S. Brice. The marble tomb of S.
Denys he covered with gold and jewels, he encased the ends
of the altar in gold, with gold apples set with jewels, pro-
bably pomegranates, with crimson rubies for the seed bursting
through the golden pods.

On the death of Acharius, bishop of Noyon, Eligius was
elected to succeed him. He and his friend S. Ouen were
consecrated the same day, May 14, Rogation Sunday, 640,
he to the see of Noyon, including that of Tournai, with
jurisdiction over Ghent and Courtrai, and Ouen to the
bishopric of Rouen.!

As a bishop, Eligius was as conscientious as he had
proved himself when a layman. He laboured indefatigably
at the conversion of the half-Christian, half heathen
Flemings, and at making his clergy lights to the world. S.
Ouen has preserved to us a most precious sermon of Eligius,
which throws much light on the superstitious practices then
in vogue among the people. He warns his people not to
regard sneezing as ominous, except, of course, of the coming

? “Consecrati sumus grafsis ab episcopis pariter episcopi ego Rodamo (si), ille
Novimo.”
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on of a heavy cold in the head, nor to pay superstitious
regard to the songs of birds, nor to the days on which they
leave home—such as the first day of the new moon, or the
eclipses ; he forbids the observance of the first of January
with feasting, dancing, and profane ceremonies, or the
festival of S. John the Baptist, and the solstices, with capers,
“carols,” and diabolical songs.! The observance of the
month of May he specially condemns ; as also the festivals of
moths and mice.? The lighting of torches along the side of
a road—not apparently for the sake of giving light, but for
some superstitious reason—was to be avoided. He reprobates
the custom of priests writing passages of Scripture on scraps
of paper to be hung round the neck as charms.? Such
charms, says S. Eligius, very sensibly, are not a Christian
remedy, but devil’s poison.. The passing of cattle through a
hole made in theearth, or through a hole in a tree, is also to
be renounced ; women must not wear amber round their
necks, or in their zones, with invocation of Minerva. Only
fools think, says Eligius, that madmen are affected by the
changes of the moon. Quack doctors and witches are not
to be resorted to in cases of sickness, but the efficacy of
holy unction is to be tried, and that will prove of avail in
recovering the sick of his malady» Fountains are not to be
held sacred, trees which receive veneration are to be cut
down, and whoever finds little representations of feet hung
up in cross roads is to fling them away.* The sermon goes

' “Nullus in festivitate S. Joannis . . . . solstitia, aut vallationes, vel saltationes,
aut caraulus aut cantica diabolica exerceat.”

2 ¢ Dies tinearum vel murum.”

3 An Irishman came to me one day in Yorkshire, and asked me for a *“ Gospel,” Z.e.,
for a text to be written on a scrap of paper to hang round his child’s neck, “asa
preservative against measles and looseness of the bowels.” These charms are com-
monly sought by the Irish of their priests, and are sewn up in little bags. They pay
a fee for them.

+ “ Pedum similitudines, quos per bivia ponunt, fieri vetate, et, ubi inveneritis, igni

cremate.” The Council of Auxerre (589) forbade (art. 3) *“ nec sculptilia aut pede aut
homine lineo fieri preesumat.”
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on to give very wholesome moral advice, which, however,
contains little that is peculiar.!

S. Eligius found most paganism hanging about the neigh-
bourhood of Antwerp,? and he is said to have converted
many Suevi. One would hardly have expected to find Swa-
bians so far north as his diocese.

But if Eligius pursued the conversion of heathen and the
perfecting of professed Christians as a duty, he prosecuted
the discovery of the bones of martyrs with the zest of
pleasure. Noyon flattered itself that it was the scene of
the martyrdom of S. Quentin. If Quentin had died there,
he must have been buried there. If buried there, he might
be found. Eligius determined to discover the bones. Several
persons represented to him that if buried, Quentin must
have dissolved to dust long ago. But Eligius was above con-
viction by such arguments as these. He vowed not to eat a
morsel till he had found a body which would, at all events,
pass for that of S. Quentin. He turned up the earth of the
church floor. The sacred precincts resembled a mine.
Workmen grubbed here, and grubbed there, in all the most
likely places, but found nothing. Eligius had passed three
days without food, when at last, in the most unlikely place
for a martyr’s body to be laid, in the ditch of the church,
the labourers came on a tomb of stones, and within it were
bones and nails. The enthusiasm of Eligius passed into the
wildest transports of exultation, when, on pulling the teeth

* Except, perhaps, this: ‘‘ Qui ante legitimas nuptias habere concubinam prasumit,
pejus peccat quam qui adulterium committit.”

2 In heathen times phallic worship prevailed in the neighbourhood of Antwerp.
A phallus was sculptured over one of the city gates; this has been obliterated only
in recent times. Christianity so far sanctioned this heathen superstition as to make
the ““sacrosanctum praputinm ” the palladium of Antwerp. In like manner in Elsass
in heathen times the club of Hercules received sacred worship. When Elsass was
Christianized this was converted into the staff of S. Peter given to S. Maternus. Frag-
ments still receive veneration. The *‘ sacrosanctuin preputium” has been made to
disappear ; it has not, at all events, been presented to the adoration of the faithful
since the riots of 1566,

qq
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out of the jaw for distribution to other churches, a drop of
some slimy matter that looked like blood exhibited itself at
the root of one of the fangs. The nails found in the vault
had probably belonged to a wooden coffin, but their presence
served to convince Eligius that he had the genuine body of
the martyr, who, according to legend, was put to death by
means of nails driven into his head.!  After this discovery
Eligius set to work to unearth other saints, and was so
happy as to discover also S. Piatus, also with nails. He
made gold shrines for all these relics, and also for the bodies
of SS. Crispin and Crispinian, which he exhumed at Soissons.
At Beauvais he discovered miraculously the body of S.
Lucian, the companion of S. Quentin, and he made a shrine
for him also.

He attended the council .of Ch4lons-sur-Saéne in 644 or
650—the date cannot be fixed with certainty; and it was
on his return from this council that he took charge of S.
Godeberta, as is related in the life of that saint (April 11).

S. Eligius died in 659, on December 1, in the midst of
his faithful servants, beloved by his flock.

The relics of S. Eligius are still in the cathedral of Noyon.
His head is in the parish church of S. André at Chelles.
Other relics, teeth, bits of bonep &c., at S. Barthélemy,
Noyon, the cathedral at Bruges, S. Martin at Tournai, S.
Pierre at Douai. In the cathedral at Paris an arm.

In art he is represented erroneously as a farrier, with a
horse’s leg in his hand ; the story going that as he was one
day shoeing a horse, the animal proved restive, so he took
the leg off, shod it, and put it on again, without evil conse-
quences.

! It is, however, quite possible that this discovery of nails in the vault containing
the supposed relics may have originated the fable of the martyrdom by means of
nails, .
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December 2.

SS. AureriA, EuseBius, MARCELLUS, AND OTHERS, MM. at
Rome; A.D. 256.

SS. SEVERUS, SECURUS, JANUARIUS, AND VICTORINUS, M. in
Africa; circe. A.D. 300.

S. BIBIANA, V.M. at Rome; A.D. 363.

S. CurOMATIUS, B. of Aguileja; circ. A.D. 409.

S. PETER CHRYSOLOGUS, B. of Ravenna; A.D. 449.

S. NoNNUS, B. of Edessa; circ. A.D. 468 (see S. Pelagia, Oct. 8).

. 8. Lurerius, B. of Verona; 6tk cent.
S. TRUMWIN, B. of the Picts; A.D. 686.
B. Joun DE RUYSBROECK, C. at Vauvert, near Brussels; A.D. 1381,

S. BIBIANA, V.M.

(AD. 363.)

[Roman Martyrology. Usuardus, Ado, Notker, &c. Authority :—
The Acts, which are wholly untrustworthy.]

. BIBIANA was the daughter of Flavian, prefect
of Rome, and his wife Dafrosa. Her sister’s
name was Demetria. In the reign of Julian the
apostate Apronius was appointed governor of
Rome, and he began to persecute the Church—not in fact,
but in the fabulous acts. As a matter of fact there was no
persecution in the reign of Julian, though some Christians
did suffer in the army under other accusations. Bibiana
was, of course, not in the army, and it is most improbable
that any virgin suffered for her faith in the reign of Julian.
However, the story goes on to say that Apronius arrested and
executed her father, Flavian, and he receives commemora-
tion on December 22. Dafrosa was next decapitated, and
is venerated on January 4. Demetria, when brought before
the governor, died of excitement, and Bibiana, after having
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been in vain solicited to evil by an old woman to whom she
was confided, was tied to a pillar and scourged to death.
Either there had been such a martyr in an earlier persecu-
tion, which is probable, or the romance which passes as
her acts had acquired sufficient credence to impose on a pope
a century later. For it would appear that Pope Simplicius
built a church over her remains, near the Licinian palace.
Pope Urban VIII.discovered the bodies of Bibiana, Demetria,
and Dafrosa, and placed them in a porphyry shrine under
the highaltar. The office for S. Bibiana is a semi-double in
the Roman Breviary. The pillar at which she was scourged
to death is shown at Rome in the church bearing her name.

S. PFTER CHRYSOLOGUS, B.

(a-p. 449.)

[Roman Martyrology, Dec. 2 and 4. Authorities :—Mention in Life
of S. Germanus of Auxerre, his Epistle to Eutyches, &c.]

S. PETER CHRYSOLOGUS was a native of Imola. He was
ordained deacon by his bishop, Cornelius. On the death of
John I., bishop of Ravenna, Peter was elected by the clergy
and people as his successor. 3

S. Germanus of Auxerre died at Ravenna, and was buried
by S. Peter, who inherited as an inestimable treasure his old
rough sackcloth. Eutyches wrote to the archbishop to.
complain of his condemnation by Flavian, and Peter sent
him a letter in reply which is still preserved. Seventy-six of
his sermons are also extant. If they obtained for him his
title of “Golden Speaker,” the average powers of preaching
at the period must have been very leaden. The chapel in
which he was accustomed to officiate is still standing,
adorned with contemporary mosaics, in the archiepiscopal
palace at Ravenna.
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S. TRUMWIN, B. OF THE PICTS.
(a.p. 686.)

[The Scottish Menology of Dempster. Authority :— Mention by
Bede, H. E. L. iv. c. 12, 26, 28.]

TruMWIN, a monk of Whitby, was ordained bishop in
681, and sent among the Picts, who were then subject to
the Angles. After the battle of Nectanesmere, in which
Ecgfrid, king of Northumbria, who had invaded their pro-
vince; was defeated and slain, the Picts recovered their
territory, and Trumwin retired from the monastery of Aber-
corn, where he had resided, to Whitby, along with a few
companions. He died there, and was buried in S. Peter’s
Church. He was one of the religious who accompanied
King Ecgfrid to Lindisfarne to persuade S. Cuthbert to
accept the episcopate.

A4
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MURDER OF PETER MARTYR. (See April 2gth.)

Probably after the Picture by Titian, formerly in the Chapel of
SS. Giovannij .e Paolo, at Venice,
Dec., p. 12] [Dec. 2.
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December 3.

S. Lucius, X. at Coire in the Grisons.

SS. Craupius, HiLARIA, JASON, AND MAURUS, MM. at Rome;
¢ire. A.D. 257.

S. MeROCLES, B. of Milan; A.D. 315,

S. CassIAN, M. at Tangiers; A.D. 3¢8.

S. Birinus, B. of Dorchester; A.D. 650.

S. ATTALA, V. at Strassburg; A.D. 741.

S. Sovus, H. at Solnhoven, near Eickstidt in Bavaria; A.D, 790.

S. GALGAN, H. at Siena; A.D. 1181.

S. FraNcis XAVIRR, S.¥. at San Can; A.D.1552 (see Nov. 30).

S. LUCIUS, K.

(DATE UNCERTAIN.)

[Roman Martyrology: *‘Curize in Germania Sancti Lucii Britan-
norum Regis qui primus ex iis regibus Christi fidem suscepit, tempore
Eleutherii Papze.” The Menology of Dempster: ‘‘In Scotia baptizatio
Lucii regis per Timotheum S, Pauli discipulum cum Emerita sorore.”
- The ‘baptism of Lucius properly on May 26, and his death on Dec. 3.
At Mainz, S. Lucius on Dec. 5.]

UCIUS, king of Britain, baptized by Timothy the

\@ disciple of S. Paul, by solemn decree converted

all the heathen temples throughout his realm into

Christian churches, and transformed the sees of
twenty-eight flamens and three archflamens into so many -
bishoprics and archbishoprics. According to another ver-
sion of the story, Lucius sent letters to Pope Eleutherius
(171-186)! desiring instructors in the Christian religion,
and was supplied with Faganus and Duvanus, who con-
verted all Britain, and then returned to Rome to give an
account of their success. Lucius died childless at Glou-

* Or 179-194.
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cester, says Geoffrey of Monmouth, and was buried there in
the cathedral. But according to the belief of the Church
of Coire in the Grisons, he made a pilgrimage to Rome in
company with his sister Emerita, and died at Coire, where
he was honourably interred, and where his relics are shown
to this day.

Such are the extravagant stories of fiction. It is necessary
now to ascertain on what foundation they repose. The
story of Lucius, the British king, sending to Eleutherius for
missionaries rests sole/y on the later form of the * Catalogus
Pontificurn Romanorum,” which was written about A.D. 530,
and. which adds to the “Vita Eleutherii” in the earlier
catalogue, among other things, that ¢ He (Eleutherius)
received an epistle from Lucius, king of Britain, that he
might be made a Christian by his command.” But this
passage was not in the original catalogue, written shortly after
A.D. 353, and was manifestly added in the time of Prosper,
with the spirit of whose notices of the missions of Germanus
and Palladius in 429 and 431 it precisely tallies. Bede
(H.E, i. 4, v. 24, and Chron. in an. 180), copies the Roman
account, giving however two different dates, and adding the
names of the emperors, whom he calls Marcus Antoninus
Verus and Lucius Aurelius Commodus. Gildas (a.p. 560),
his usual authority for British Church history, knows no-
thing of Lucius. The earliest British testimony to the
story is that of Nennius (gth century), who says, ““ After the
birth of Christ one hundred and sixty-seven years,! king
Lucius, with all the chiefs of the British people received
baptism, a legation having been sent by the emperors of
Rome and by Evaristus, the Roman Pope. Lucius was
called Lleuer Maur, that is of Great Splendour, on account
of the faith which came in his time.”

The Roman story is’ copied—with fewer blunders, but

1 Other versions 164 and 144. Evaristus was pope about 100-109.
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equal exaggerations, and fresh details—by the Liber Landa-
vensis (12th century)—* In the year of our Lord 156 Lucius,
king of the Britains, sent his legates to Eleutherius, twelfth
pope on the apostolic throne, imploring that according to
his admonition, he might be made a Christian, &c.” William
of Malmesbury adds that the Roman missionaries Phagan
and Deruvan came to Glastonbury. Geoffrey of Monmouth
and Walter Mapes complete the story.

The Welsh Triads have something to say about Luc1us
Bran ab Llyr, the father of Caradog, or Caractacus, is said to
have been the first to introduce Christianity into Britain.
Bran and Caradog were betrayed into the hands of the

Romans by Arcgwedd Foeddog, who is supposed to be
" the Cartismandua of the Roman writer. Bran was detained
seven years at Rome a hostage for his son, and by this
means obtained an opportunity of embracing Christianity.
At the end of the seven years, 7. e, in 88, he returned to
Britain.  But the Welsh tradition does not agree with the
Latin historians. Tacitus mentions Caractacus appearing
. before Claudius with his wife and daughter and brothers,
but makes no mentjon of the father, and Dion Cassius says
that the father of Caractacus was Cunobelinus, who died
before the war with the Romans commenced. The de-
scendants of Bran are styled in the triads, one of the three
holy families of Britain, and Eigen, a daughter of Caractacus,
is recorded as the first female saint among the Britons.
Claudia, the wife of Pudens, is also thought to have been a
daughter of Caractacus. Cylliu, son of Caradog or Carac-
tacus, is also called a saint; he was the father of Lleurwg,
or Lleufer Mawr, the Lucius of ecclesiastical fable, One
triad states that he erected the first church at Llandaff, the
first in the isle of Britain; and that he gave freedom of
country and nation, with privilege of judgment, and surety,
to such as were of the faith of Christ. Another triad speaks
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of him as the founder of the church of Llandaff. And the
Silurian Catalogue of Saints further relates that he applied to
Rome for spiritual instruction; upon which, four persons,
named Dyfan, Ffagan, Medwy, and Elfan, were sent him by
Eleutherius. It is not possible to fix the date when these
triads were composed. The second is certainly not earlier
than the 7th century.

From the Welsh accounts Lucius or Lleurwg appears to
have been only a chief of that part of Siluria which was after-
wards known by the joint names of Gwent and Morganwg.

The triads make no mention of the mission to Eleuthe-
rius. The notice in Achau-y-Saint is too late to deserve
regard as independent testimony. Still, putting together the
evidence of the triads and of the Roman tradition, it is not
impossible that there may have been such an expedition.
But it must be remarked that the Roman missionaries sup-
posed to have been sent by the Pope bear unquestionably
British names. There are churches of very ancient founda-
tions in Wales dedicated to Lleurwg, Dyfan, Ffagan, and
Medwy.

Another legend of foreign growth represents Lucius as
baptized by one Marcellus, bishop either of Tongern or of
Treves! There was a Marcellus of Tongern about 250,
according to the list drawn up by Hubert of Liége in the 8th
century, but it is untrustworthy ; and a Marcellus of Tréves,
about the same period, probably the same man, if there be
any reliance whatever to be placed on these lists. According
to another version (Notker, Martyrol.) he was baptized, as
already said, by Timothy, whom Dempster makes the dis-
ciple of S. Paul. At Coire, the story goes that Lucius having
laid aside crown and sceptre, attended by his sister, crossed
Gaul, passed through Augsburg, and came to the Alpine
valley of the Grisons, and became the apostle of the Rhetian

! Gesta Treverorum.
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Alps. He preached to the people, who then adored the
Urochs as a deity, and they cast Lucius into a hot spring,
from which, however, he issued unhurt. He then retreated
into a cave, the Luciuslochlein, near Coire, with Emerita.
She was seized by the pagans and burned to death at Trim-
mis, and Lucius lost his life in the castle of Martiola, where
now stands the cathedral.

The Lucius of Coire is certainly quite another person
from the Lucius of Wales.

S. BIRINUS, B. OF DORCHESTER.
(a.D. 650.)
[Roman Martyrology. Hereford Kalendar, not that of Sarum. Au-
thorities :—Bede, H. E. iii. 7; Roger of Wendover, Florence of Wor-
cester, Henry of Huntingdon, &c.]

BiriNus, monk of S. Andrew’s monastery in Rome, 2

. child of illustrious parents, though apparently not of Roman

but of Teutonic race,! came to England at the instigation of
Pope Honorius, though probably as the result of his own
convictions, for he declared to the Pope that he ‘“would
sow the seed of the holy faith in the inner parts beyond the
dominions of the English, where no other teacher had been
before him.” He received episcopal consecration from .
Asterius, bishop of Genoa.

A story, not told by Bede, but by later historians, who
incorporated legend in their records, with slightly differing
details, is that Birinus, having celebrated the holy sacrifice
before going on board ship, left behind him his corporal,
which was the gift of Honorius. When he remembered it,

' Birinus is probably Bjorn or Berin or Berin, a compound expressive of Bear in
some form, High or Low German.

VOL. XV. 2
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the ship was already out at sea ; in his sorrow, Birinus
threw himself overboard and made for shore, recovered the
corporal, and returned over the water to the ship, which
remained stationary in spite of an off-shore wind. When
the heathen mariners saw that his garments were not wet,
they were amazed, and eagerly desired baptism. The ship
was driven by the wind and weather to the coast of the
Gewisse, or West Saxons, where he landed, 634. The voyage
was represented in a window at the abbey church of Dor-
chester, but nothing remains of it but a few fragments of
painted glass.

Finding that all the inhabitants were pagans, he deter-
mined to preach the word of God there, before proceeding
further.

Next year he was at the court of Cynegils, king of
Wessex ; Oswald, the saintly king of Northumbria, was
also there, having come to demand of Cynegils the hand of
his daughter Cuneberga in marriage. Cynegils was bap-
tized in the presence of Oswald, who stood sponsor to him,
and, as Bede says, “by an alliance most pleasing and
acceptable to God, first adopted him, thus regenerated, as
his son, and then took his daughter in marriage.”

The union, according to later Roman usage, would have
been regarded as incestuous, and demanded a special and
expensive dispensation. The baptism is supposed to be
represented on the font in Winchester Cathedral, and
Robert of Gloucester thus recounts it in his Chronicle :—

‘¢ Saint’Birin the bishop, a holy man was,
That into this land, through the jope Honorius, sent was
To turn king of Westsex, Kingils, to Christendom
And that land of Westsex, and to this land he come.
S. Birin him to Christendom turnde through GODE’s grace
And as Gop wolde, S. Oswald was in thulke place ;
And of holy font stone this great king did nome
And his Godfader was, in his Christendom.
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S. Oswald and this other king, through our LOURDE’s grace
Provided S. Birin to his will, a place

That Dorchester is called, that beside Oxenford is,

As in the east south, and seven mile I wis.”

While Oswald remained with Cynegils, they consulted
together concerning the establishment ofa bishop’s see, and
as the kingdom of Mercia was without a bishop, Dorchester
near Oxford was fixed upon as being convenient for the
two kingdoms. The jurisdiction of the bishop - extended
therefore over the modern dioceses of Winchester, Lichfield,
Worcester, Hereford, Bath and Wells, Salisbury, Lincoln,
Ely, Oxford, Gloucester and Bristol, Exeter, Peterborough,
and Chester. This arrangement was evidently but a tem-
- porary one, for Cynegils began to rebuild the cathedral at
Winchester, but died before it was completed, in the thirty-
first year of his reign, having enjoyed the happiness of a
long-extended peace. His remains are placed with those of
King Ethelwulf in a mortuary chest in Winchester Cathedral,
on the screen on the north side of the sanctuary.

After the death of Cynegils, his son Kenwalch succeeded.
" «He refused to embrace the mysteries of the faith, divorced
his wife, the sister of Penda of Mercia, and married another.”
This proceeding called down on_him the wrath of the
redoubtable Penda, who attacked, defeated, and drove him
from Wessex. For three years he took refuge with Anna,
the Christian king of the East Angles, and there, considering
the political necessity of the case, or growing tired at once
of the new wife and of the position of a dethroned king, he
returned to the embraces of Penda’s daughter and the
Christian Church. He w: baptized by Bishop Felix, of East
Anglia, in 646. He was then restored to his kingdom. He
set to work at the completion of the church at Winchester,
and it was consecrated on Christmas Day, 648.

We have no record of the labours of Birinus during the
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time he had the spiritual charge of the kingdoms of Wessex
and Mercia. History only sums up the events of his life by
informing us that he planted Christianity firmly everywhere,
and consecrated churches. He gave his spirit to heaven on
the 3rd December, having governed his church fourteen
years. He was buried at Dorchester, but his body was
removed to Winchester by Bishop Hedda, and an entrance
to a vault in the cathedral bears his name amongst those of
others whose bones repose therein.

S. ATTALA, V. ABSS.
(aD. 741.)

[French, German, and Benedictine Martyrologies. Authority :—
Strassburg Breviary.]

ATraLa, daughter of Adalbert, duke of Elsass, and of
Jerlinda his wife, was brought up by her aunt, S. Odilia.
She took the vow of virginity, and was placed by her father
at the head of the monastery of S. Stephen he had founded
at Strassburg. - Her virtue, gentleness, prudence, and charity
made her to be generally beloved and admired. She
governed the sisters as abbess for twenty years, and died in
the year 741, aged fifty-four.

S, SOLUS, H.
. (A.p. 790.)

[German Martyrologies. Authority :—A Life written by Ermenold,
or Ermanric, abbot of Elwangen (d. 866), in Mabillon, Acta SS. O. S. B.
seec. iii. p. 2.]

SoLus was an Englishman, who followed S. Boniface into
Germany, and was ordained priest by him. He sought out
a solitary place near the banks of the Altmuhl in Bavaria,




Dec. 3 S. Solus. 21

and fashioned for himself there a simple cell. The place
was not unattractive, with the winding river, clear as crystal,
the beautiful, though not lofty hills,! with broken limestone
rocks peeping through the brushwood. The Romans had
worked quarries there,2 and they were not, probably, then
wholly deserted. Solus may have served as missionary to
the rude quarrymen, and mused and wondered over the
fossils he found in the rocks they chipped, fish as distinct as
if killed the other day, and the impress and bones of the
pterodactyl, or flying lizard. No doubt he pointed to them
as proofs of the Deluge.

Solus found that the Altmuhl abounded in trout, and

. especially in huge crayfish.

Charlemagne heard of his virtues, and gave him a grant
of the land all round his cell. Willibold, bishop of Eich-
stidt, not many miles distant, regarded his fellow country-
man with great respect, so did also the bishop’s brother
Wunebald.

His biographer tells an odd story about him, which he

- heard from some old people of the neighbourhood. Solus
was one day travelling with his ass, when he came to a place
where sheep were pasturing. without their shepherd, who
had deserted them for a while. Suddenly the ass pricked up
its ears, erected its tail, and dashed out of the road® Solus
looked round, and saw a wolf crouching under a tree, watch-
ing the sheep. Then Solus called to his ass, * In the name
of my Lord Jesus Christ, O jackass, I command you, that
you attack the beast lying under that fruit tree, plotting
destruction to the sheep !”4 Neddy at once arrested his

! ¢ Undique alpibus celsis circumseptus est,” an exaggeration of Ermenold.

3 These quarries supply Europe with lithographic stones.

3 “Caepit assellus aures vicissim erigere, dein offensis pedibus caput iun altum
extendere ; ad extremum elevata cauda declivis per avia-currere capit.”

4 ““In nomine Domini mei Jesu Christi, O asine, pracipio tibi, ut concito cursu
irruas in eam bestiam quae sub frutice latet, insidiando insciis bidentibus.”
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precipitate career, dashed up to the startled wolf, and
assailed him with hoofs and teeth. The shepherds arrived
whilst this strange duel was going on, and watched in
amused surprise till the ass stood panting, exultant, and
bloody over the corpse of the ravenous beast.

Solus departed to his Lord on the 3rd December, about
the year 790. A chapel was built where his oratory had
stood, and his body was taken up and enshrined by the
authority of Popé Gregory IV., in or about the year 83o.
Solnhoven became afterwards a monastery subject to
Fulda.
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December 4.

S. CLEMENT OF ALEXANDRIA, P.D. at Alexandria; cire.
A.D. 217,

S. BARBARA, V.M. at Nicomedia; circ. A.D. 235,

S. MELETIUS, B. i1 Pontus; circ, A.D. 320,

S. FeLIX, B. of Bologna; A.D. 429.

S. MARUTHAS, B. i Mesopotamia; circ. A.D. 430.

S. THEOPHANES, M. at Constantingple; A.D. 780.

S. ANNO, Abp. of Cologne; A.v. 1075.

S. OsMUND, B. of Salisbury; A.D. 1099.

S. CLEMENT OF ALEXANDRIA.

(ABOUT A.D. 217.)

[Martyrology of Usuardus. Withdrawn from Roman Martyrolbgy
the reasons given in the preface to the Martyrology of 1751. Au-
thorities :— Eusebius, Jerome, and his own writings. ]

JITUS FLAVIUS CLEMENS, commonly called
Clement of Alexandria, to distinguish him from
Clement of Rome, was one of the most distin-
guished Christian fathets of the third century.
The ancients were not agreed as to the place of his birth;
some placed it at Alexandria, others at Athens, and say that
he only obtained his title from the fact of his having made .
a long stay and taught in Alexandria.! His parents were
pagans, and he did not become a Christian till he had reached
the ripe age of manhood. On this account he classed him-
self with those who abandoned the sinful service of paganism
for faith in the Redeemer, and received from Him the forgive-
ness of their sins.? By free inquiry he convinced himself of
the truth of Christianity, after he had acquired an extensive
* Epiphan. Hzr. xxxii. 6. 3 Pxzdagog. ii. 8.
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knowledge of the system of religion, and of the philosophy
of Divine things known at his time in the enlightened world.
This free spirit of inquiry, which had conducted him to
Christianity, led him, moreover, after he had become a Chris-
tian, to seek the society of eminent Christian teachers of
different mental tendencies in different countries. He in-
forms us that he had had various distinguished men as his
teachers : an Ionian in Greece, one from Ccelo-Syria, one in
Magna Grzcia (Lower Italy), who came originally from
Egypt, an Assyrian in Eastern Asia (doubtless Syria), and
one of Jewish descent in Palestine. He finally took up his
abode in Egypt, where he met with a great Gnosticus, who
had penetrated most profoundly into the spirit of Scripture.
This last was doubtless Pantenus. Eusebius not only ex-
plains it so, but refers also to a passage in the Hypotyposes
of Clement, where he has named him as his instructor.!
Clement was ordained priest of the church of Alexandria,
and was appointed by Demetrius, the bishop, to succeed
Pantzenus as president of the catechetical school, about
A.D. 189. Itwas from this date that he became famous as a
doctor and writer. His vast erudition, his thorough know-
ledge of Greek literature, his philosophic education, and his
glowing eloquence, commanded the respect of the heathen,
and drew them to his lectures. The most famous of his
pupils were Origen and S. Alexander of Jerusalem.

Clement had.occupied his position at Alexandria in the
school for twelve years, when, in 202, the persecution broke
out under Septimius Severus. He retired from Alexandria,
and probably took refuge with his disciple Alexander, then
bishop of Flaviades in Cappadocia. When Alexander was
appointed coadjutor to Narcissus, bishop of Jerusalem, in
209, he followed him to that city and opened in it a school.
In 211 Alexander sent him to Antioch to assist in the

* Prap. Evang. vi. 13.
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election of a bishop. Ina letter he thus describes Clement:—
“This epistle, my brethren, I have sent to you by Clement,
the blessed priest, a man endowed with all virtue, and well
approved, whom you already know, and will learn still more
to know; who, also, coming hither by the providence and
superintendence of the Lord, has confirmed and increased
the Church of God.”!

This is all we know of the life of this remarkable man.
We do not know when he died, but as S. Jerome says that he
flourished under Septimius Severus and his successor Cara-
calla, he cannot have died later than 217%.

We have three works of his, which form, as it were, a con-
nected series : the first, his Exhortation to the Gentiles ; the
second, his Pedagogos ; and the third, his Stromata. The
Hypotyposes and other works-of his pen are lost.

S. BARBARA, V.M.

(A.D. 235.)

[Roman Martyrology.” Usuardus, Ado, Notker, &c. All Greek
Menzas and Menologies. Authority :—The fabulous Acts. ]
-

Usuarpus and Ado in their martyrologies make S. Bar-
bara a martyr in Tuscany ; Metaphrastes says she suffered at -
Heliopolis ; Baronius, in the Roman Martyrology, sets her
down as a martyr at Nicomedia. One authority is just as
right as the other, for S. Barbara is a wholly mythical per-
sonage.

There was once upon a time a very wealthy and noble
Greek named Dioscorus, an idolater, who had a daughter so
beautiful in face and form that he shut her up in a tower,
very lofty and inaccessible, so that no man might see her,

! Euseb. H. E. Ivi. ¢. ii.
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and that thus she might be kept out of mischief. According
to one account, however, he allowed her to take lessons of
masters, of advanced age, or, no doubt, of disagreeable ap-
pearance.!

At last Dioscorus determined to marry her to a suitable
partner, but when he broached the subject, he found his
daughter wholly opposed to the scheme. By some means
or other the lovely Barbara had imbibed the doctrines of the
Gospel, and had resolved to dedicate her virginity to God.
Her father was about to go a long journey. Before he de-
parted, she expressed to him her desire to have a bath con-
structed at the basement of her tower, in which she could
disport herself, and while away the tediousness of the long
hours of her incarceration. Dioscorus consented, but gave
strict orders to the workmen to make two windows to this bath
so high in the wall as to be inaccessible to any impudent and
forward youth who might desire to look in whilst Barbara was
splashing in her bath. The judicious father departed before
the bath was completed. Barbara urged on the workman the
insufficiency of. two windows, and insisted on their making a
third. After great hesitation they consented to make a third
opening. Barbara drew her finger on the marble rim of the
bath, and a cross remained furrowed in the stone. On the
return of Dioscorus from his- journey, he was surprised and
indignant at finding three windows to the bath-room instead
of two. Barbara took occasion to preach to him on the
mystery of the Trinity, and to illustrate and make it com-
- prehensible by means of the three windows. She’ also
pointed to the miraculous cross she had drawn on the
marble, and continued her discourse on the mystery of
Redemption.

Dioscorus was furious ; he drew his sword and rushed upon
the maiden to put her to death. But suddenly the rock

* “On croit qu'Origene fut de ce nombre.”—Guérin et Giry. He was unobjection-
able on other grounds.




S. BARBARA., g
After the Painting by Hans Holbein (the elder).
One of the wings of the Altarpiece of S. Sebastian in the Pinakothek, Munich,
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cleft, received her into its bosom, and left Dioscorus striking
furiously on its flinty surface.l

The excited and astonished parent tore about the moun-
tain looking for his daughter. She had, in the meantime,
slipped out of the rock at a distance from the tower. His
search was in vain ; at last, however, he lit on two shepherds,
and asked them if they had seen his daughter. They had, in
fact, caught sight of Barbara emerging from the mountain,
and knew where she was lurking. One of the shepherds,
being a good man, told a lie, and said that he had not seen
her anywhere. The other shepherd, being very wicked,
pointed with his finger in the direction in which Dioscorus
was to seek her. The father found her, kicked and beat her,
and drew her by the hair before the chief magistrate, Mar-
cian, who, when he saw her, was captivated by her appear-
ance, and did his utmost to persuade her to sacrifice to the
gods. She refused. He therefore ordered her to be stripped,
and beaten, till her back and sides were raw. She was then
taken to prison, when Christ appeared to her in a blaze of
light and healed all her wounds. Next day she ‘was again
brought before the judge, who ordered her sides to be torn
with iron combs, and her ¢ venerable head” to be hammered.
A girl named Juliana, who witnessedl these barbarities, burst
out crying. She was therefore arrested and treated in the
same manner. :

Notwithstanding the hammering on her ‘“ venerable head,” |
the blessed martyr Barbara preserved her facuities, and was
able to address an eloquent prayer to Heaven. Marcian then
ordered the breasts of Barbara to be cut off, and that she
should be led naked round the town. The virgin prayed,
and Christ at once came from heaven with a gown and put
it over her.

! So Thecla was received by a rock from pursuit. So the mother of Rabbi Jehuda
the Pious was received by a wall at Worms, when a Christian drove his car against
her. The recess in the wall is still shown at Worms. So also the mother of Rabbi
Raschi (Scholmo ben Isaac) was saved from violence.
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Marcian, at a loss what more cruelty to exercise on Bar-
bara, gave sentence that she and Juliana should be executed
with the sword.

As they were led to execution Barbara prayed. On reach-
ing the destined place, her father cut off her head, and
Juliana suffered likewise. A flash of lightning fell and con-
sumed Dioscorus, another flash reduced Marcian to a smoking
ash-heap. Accordingly S. Barbara is held to be the patroness
of firearms, and is invoked against the lightning.

Just before her death she prayed that whoever should in-
voke her aid might receive what they asked, and a voice
from heaven replied that so it should be. She is therefore
also regarded as a proper saint to call upon at the hour of
death ; and as a patroness by whose aid one may insure not
perishing without the last sacraments. She is accordingly
represented not only with the three-windowed tower, but
also holding a chalice with the Host above it.

The relics of S. Barbara are very numerous, especially in

Germany. .
The date of her death is as arbitrary as the fixing of the

locality where she suffered. The real locality of her passion
was the brain of the inventor of her legend.

S. MELETIUS, B.

(AROUT A.D. 320.)

: [Roman Martyrology. Usuardus, Ado, &c. Authorities :—Euse-
bius, H. E. lib. vii. ¢. 32 ; S. Basil, De Spir. Sanc. c. 29.]

MELETIUS, bishop of Pontus, called ¢ Attic Honey,” both
from his name and his eloquence, was a man of great learn-
ing and virtue. In the persecution of Diocletian he took
refuge in Palestine and remained there seven years, after
which he returned to his diocese.
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S. ANNO, ABP. OF COLOGNE.
(A.D. 1075.)

[Roman and German Martyrologies. Authorities:—A Life by a
monk of Siegburg, written in 1109, in Pertz, Mon. sc. xi. p. 465-514.
A valuable vernacular metrical Life by an unknown author, thought by
Lachmann to have been written in 1183, but by Holtzman to have been
composed by Lambert of Hersfeld (or of Aschaffensburg) in 1080. Of
this there are several editions ; the latest and best by XK. Roth, ¢ Leben
des heilen Anno, nach der Opitzischen Handschrift herausgegeben,”
Miinchen, 1848. Also especial mention of S. Anno in Lambert of
Aschaffensburg’s contemporary Chronicle, from which the monk of
Siegburg makes verbatim extracts.]

S. ANNo was the son of Walter, count of Pfullingen and
Engela, of an honourable family, but not either wealthy or
important, and was destined for military service. But his
uncle, a canon of Bamberg, having visited the father of the
boy, persuaded him to let Anno be brought up for the
Church. He carried the lad back with him to Bamberg,
and instructed him in letters and the Latin tongue. He
became master of the school at Bamberg, and having gained
the goodwill of the Emperor Henry IIL., he was attached to
his person as chaplain. On the“death of Hermann 11,
archbishop of Cologne, the emperor appointed Anno to that
important see, investing him with both crosier and ring.
He thought, no doubt, that by thus elevating a man of unim-
portant family and fortune he would secure the allegiance of
one of the most powerful electors of the empire, and attach
him to his crown. The people of Cologne were, however,
by no means pleased at having so insignificant a personage
set above them, and they received him with murmurs and
scoffs. He was consecrated in spite of their discontent, in
the cathedral church, on March 3, 1056. His gratitude was
forgotten in the pride of precedence above the haughty arch-
bishop of Mainz, which was accorded him by Henry III., and
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he forgot both gratitude and decency in his violent rebukes
administered to the emperor, who went to him for confes-
sion before attending a diet of the empire. Anno even beat
the emperor with his fists, slapped his face, and refused to
allow him to wear his imperial crown next day, till he had
disbursed a large sum of money, which Anno scattered
amongst the poor.

In 1055 the emperor was in Italy, but was obliged to hasten
home on account of an insurrection organized by Godfrey
of Lorraine, and threats of war from France. Victor IL.,
whom Henry had elevated to the papacy from the bishopric
of Eichstddt, came to Goslar to the emperor in 1056, to the
aid of his old master. He arrived to receive his confession,
and administer to him the last sacraments. The emperor,
in consequence of violent exertions in the chase, had caught
a fever, which, working on a mind harassed by the perplex-
ing state of affairs, brought him to the grave. He died,
leaving an infant son, Henry, to the care of his wife Agnes of
Poitou, and of Pope Victor.

Agnes, left alone at the head of the state, chose Henry,
bishop of Augsburg, and Guibert, archbishop of Ravenna,
to be her advisers. She was a pious, cultivated woman, but
deficient in the energy befitting her station. She. sought to
rule the turbulent spirits of the age by gentleness and per-
suasion. One aim of her policy was to keep the haughty
archbishops in check by means of the lay princes, and she
endeavoured to unite the dukes to the young king by bind-

. ing them with favours. . Anno of Cologne and Siegfried of
Mainz, with Eckbert, margrave of Meissen, and Otto, count
of Nordheim, determined, if possible, to wrest the govern-
ment from the hands of Agnes. The two archbishops were
jealous of the bishop of Augsburg, a pious man, but proud,
and not disposed to bribe them. They trumped up a vile
report of criminal attachment between the pure empress
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and the holy bishop, and agitated men’s minds with suspi-
cion, to prepare them for the execution of the bold stroke
which they contemplated.

Agnes was celebrating the feast of Pentecest on the
island of Kaiserwerthein the Rhine. The conspirators were
also there. After the banquet, when the young prince was
in high spirits, the archbishop of Cologne invited him to in-
spect the new and beautiful ship that had brought him -down
the river. The boy was easily persuaded to enter the ship,
when, at a signal, the vessel was cut adrift, and the rowers
bowed over their oars, the sail was spread, and the boat shot
up the river. The young king, fearing an attempt on his
life, sprang overboard, but was saved by Count Eckbert and
brought back again into the vessel. The confederates en-
deavoured to pacify him with flattery and assurances, and
brought him safely to Cologne. In the meantime those on
the island, seeing the archbishop’s vessel breasting the
stream, ran to the shore and shouted wrathfully against the
confederates, bitterly inveighing against their treachery.
The news spread like wild-fire, and the whole of Germany
was in agitation. Many nobles demanded of Archbishop
Anno that he should restore the king to his rightful guar-
dians, the bishops of Freisingen and Halberstadt loudly and
indignantly complained, the people murmured, and Anno

saw his former popularity changed into hatred. But he-

was not disposed to relinquish his hold of the goose that
laid golden eggs, and he used his power to bribe those
loudest in their complaints into acquiescence in his plans.
He made the bishop of Freisingen archbishop of Magdeburg,
and he gave the archbishopric of Salzburg to the bishop of
Halberstadt.  To the bishop of Bamberg, who, after having
been loaded with gifts by the empress Agnes, had turned
against her, he restored the lordship of Froschheim and thirty-
six estates of which he had been deprived by the emperor
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Henry III. He stopped the mouth of Duke Ordulf of
Saxony with munificent gifts of lands belonging to the em-
peror. Of course the confederates took good care to reward
themselves out of the imperial possessions. To keep up
appearances, Anno ruled that the régent and guardian of
the young king should be that bishop in whose diocese
he happened to reside, but he was fully resolved not to
let his charge escape his guardianship, and if allowed to
leave Cologne it was only that Henry might pass to the care
of the archbishop of Mainz, who was in league with him.
But perhaps the most dreadful incident in the whole of
this infamous proceeding was the revengeful murder of the
bishop of Augsburg, whom Anno and his confederates con-
demned, on notoriously false charges, to a horrible and
shameful death.! The broken-hearted empress, bereft of
her son, resigned the regency, and retired to an Italian con-
vent. However, Anno soon found out that King Henry
hated him and the archbishop of Mainz alike, and that
from this cause it was impossible for him to obtain the
power he desired. He was therefore obliged to look out
for someone who could adapt himself to the position by
acquiring the confidence of the youth, without becoming in-
dependent of the archbishop. He hoped to have found such
aman in Archbishop Albert of Bremen, a prelate of high
birth, great accomplishments, and courteous manners. Anno
was austere and sanctimonious, and Henry made no secret
of his hatred of him. Albert was a gentleman, the brother
of the Palatine Frederick of Saxony, was a keen politician,
zealous in spreading Christianity among the heathen of Scan-
dinavia, accustomed to, and loving pleasure, was very hand-
some, pure in morals, fond of splendour, munificent in his
charities, a genial friend, but an implacable enemy. He had
formed the plan of raising the number of bishoprics under

1 4 Coleis ligneo palo pertusis.”
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his rule to twelve, and of constituting himself Patriarch of
the North. To carry out this scheme it was necessary for
him to have a share in the government of the empire, and
when Anno of Cologne offered to admit him to the joint
guardianship of the young king he embraced the proposal
with enthusiasm, and in a very short while had obtained for
himself nearly the whole of the power.

Archbishop Albert won the favour of the young kmg, who
was only too glad to escape the cloistral monotony of the
palace of Cologne for the splendid luxury of that of Bremen.
Archbishop Albert, instead of rebuking the boy for his
faults, laughed at them—instead of going counter to his
wishes, gave them full rein; and treated with equal indul-
gence his companion and friend Count Werner, a frivolous
and undisciplined youth. Albert, himself loving pomp, gave
the king a train of courtiers, and prepared for him magnifi-
cent banquets and varied entertainments, the cost of which
was defrayed from the funds of the see. In order to protect
himself from the envy of powerful vassals of the crown, he
had recourse, like Anno, to bribery. For this purpose he
gave away the wealthy abbeys. Archbishop Siegfried of
Mainz was given, together with other imperial estates, the
abbey of Seligenstadt ; Archbishop Anno of Cologne, who
had already managed to appropriate a ninth part of the im-
perial treasure, was further enriched by the gift of the

abbeys of Malmedy and Cornelis-Miinster ; Duke Otto of ~

Bavaria received the abbey of Kempten ; Duke Ordulph of
Saxony was secured by the gift of the castle of Ratzeburg ;
Count Werner, the king’s favourite, received Kirchberg,
although it belonged to the abbey of Hersfeld, and Arch-
bishop Albert had no right to dispose of it. The bishop of
Speyer was given two abbeys, and all the other bishops and
archbishops were given monasteries, lands, and privileges at
the expense of the imperial crown. Archbishop Albert of
VOL. XV, 3
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Bremen, as may be supposed, took care to feather his own
nest well. The amount of lands, the number of monastic
houses, whose revenues he appropriated was enormous. The
empire during the regency of the bishop of Augsburg and
the archbishops of Cologne, Mainz, and Bremen, was a
great mine which these unscrupulous prelates plundered at
will,

Archbishop Anno had used his time of power to enrich his
relations and friends : in defiance of the right of election be-
longing to the chapters, he appointed his brother Wetzel to
the archbishopric of Magdeburg, his nephew Burkhard to the
bishopric of Hildesheim, and his friends Eilbert and Wilhelm
to the bishoprics of Minden and Utrecht. But Albert was
too proud to distribute church offices among his relatives, at
the cost of the empire. He desired that those whom he
benefited should derive their benefits from himself alone.
He therefore made to his kinsmen munificent presents in
money out of his own possessions. Those lands which the
king gave him he gave as feudal tenures to others, or to the
diocese, being desirous of making a great show through the
number of his vassals. Before he had become governor of
the king he had spent his revenues in building churches;
now they went in the erection of castles, and in the satisfac-
tion of extravagant caprices. He amused himself by turning
barren districts into gardens and vineyards, not for purposes
of utility, but to astonish by the exhibition of his power. At
the same time he lost all control over himself : when he was
angry he struck those who offended him, even priests, till he
drew blood ; if he felt a charitable impulse, he gave extrava-
gantly : thus, on one occasion, he gave a beggar a hundred
pounds of silver. .

His extravagance in time exhausted the revenues of his
see and of the royal possessions, and he then had recourse
to unworthy means of supplying himself with the means
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"necessary for keeping up his usual sumptuousness and lavish
expenditure. First he ground down his subjects with taxes,
and after that sold bishoprics, abbeys, and every office in
Church and State. The proceeds he divided with Count
Werner, the king’s favourite. At last no single office could
be had, whether secular or ecclesiastical, except by purchase.
To increase his revenue he tried to obtain from the king the
wealthy abbeys of Lorsch and Corbie. He endeavoured by
every means in his power to obtain the deposition of the
abbot of Lorsch, but the abbot conducted himself with such
caution that no occasion could be found against him. Then
the king without excuse gave the abbey to the archbisl.op;
but the retainers of the abbot assembled, armed, in such
numbers to oppose his taking possession, that Albert did not
venture to enforce his claim. The king nominated the
abbot of Corbie to the bishopric of Pola, in Istria, to draw
him from his possession ; but Duke Otto of Bavaria having
discovered that the bishop of Pola was alive, and that the
nomination was a trick to get the abbot out of the way in
order to install the archbishop of Bremen in his place, pro-
tected the abbot. Other abbots were not so fortunate.
They were forced to pay large sums to the king and the
archbishop to be allowed to retain ‘peaceable possession of
their lands and offices. When Bishop Gunther of Bamberg
was dead, his steward betook himself to court, and bought
the bishopric for himself.

The pride and avarice of the archbishop of Bremen had
stirred up against him many enemies, and a conspiracy was
formed to oppose and overthrow him by Archbishop Anno
of Cologne, Archbishop Siegfried of Mayence, the Dukes
Rudolf of Swabia, Otto of Bavaria, and Gottfried of Lor-
raine. A diet was held at Tribur, and the king was required
either to abdicate the throne, or to dismiss the archbishop
from his court. The king gave no answer, and Archbishop

D3
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Albert advised him to take horse and fly by night with the
imperial insignia to Saxony. The confederates were informed
of this, and placed guards round the palace; and the king
was obliged to disgrace the archbishop. Albert retired
humbled and poor to his exhausted see, and was reduced to
live on the pittance he could drain from the monasteries of
his diocese. :

The character of the young emperor had been ruined by
his two episcopal governors. Anno had been harsh, con-
scientious in a way, ascetic in life, and despotic in his rule
of the youthful prince. Albert had been the reverse in
every particular. The sudden change from the severity
with which he had been disciplined by Anno to the un-
limited indulgence with which he was treated by Albert was
most pernicious. The gravity and study to which he had
been inured had been abruptly exchanged for the thoughtless
gaiety of a luxurious court, where affairs of State were treated
as lightly as a jest.

The unbridled simony of the archbishop knew no scruple
as to the means whereby he could obtain benefices of im-
portance for his partizans. He is accused, perhaps unjustly,
of having employed for this shameless object the caresses of
beautiful courtezans, and even of abbesses and nuns of high
birth, to extract from the prince the letters, signatures, and
donations requisite for the success of his plans. But as
Albert, with all his faults, was of pure morals himself, this
charge is perhaps an invention of his enemies. The dis-
orderly life of the king was beyond his control, but it was
his fault that this was the case.

The fall of Albert reinstated Anno, who had no sooner
resumed the power, than he appointed his nephew Cuno to
the archbishopric of Trves, in defiance of the right of elec-
tion which had always belonged to the clergy and people of
the electorate. As the people of Treves refused to receive
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the archbishop thus unconstitutionally forced upon them,
Anno sent a body of armed men, and the bishop of Speyer to
induct him into the see; but Count Dietrich, marshal or
vogt of the diocese, attacked him at Bittburg, cut the retinue
to pieces, and plundered the treasure of the archbishop. The
bishop of Speyer took refuge in a church behind the altar,
where he was caught and cudgelled, stripped of his clothes,
and obliged to fly barefooted and half-naked on an old
horse. The intrusive archbishop was loaded with chains,
brutally maltreated, and then given to some knights to make
away with. They threw him down some rocks, but as he
still breathed, ran him through with their swords. The
murderers were never punished.!

In 1065, Henry had been, at Anno's advice, solemnly
declared capable of bearing arms. No sooner was his
sword girded on, than he drew it jestingly upon Anno—an
action at once indicative of dislike and levity.

Anno next committed the grave mistake of forcing on the
young prince a wife whom he detested. Bertha, daughter
of the Italian margrave of Susa, a noble-spirited woman,
who only wanted beauty easily to supplant the mistresses of
the young emperor, had been affianced to him in childhood.
Anno insisted on their being married, and Henry, as soon as
the marriage ceremony was over, deserted her, and refused
to live with her. . 3

In the meantime, owing to the dissensions that prevailed
throughout the empire, and the humiliation of Albert of
Bremen, who for three years was obliged to remain in con-
cealment, the Saxons devastated the archdiocese of Bremen,
and the Northern Sclaves in Mecklenburg and Pomerania
rose and extirpated Christianity. The vain attempts of Or-
dulf of Saxony, and, after his death, those of his son Magnus

1 A full account of this transaction is given by a contemporary, Dietrich, monk of
Tholei.—Pertz, Mon Sacr. viii. p. 212.
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to oppose the inroads of the Sclaves merely added to the
misery of the Saxons, and embittered their hatred of their
inactive and licentious emperor. Hamburg and Mecklen-
burg were destroyed by the pagans, who sacrificed John,
bishop of Mecklenburg, to their deities, stoned S. Ansverus,
the abbot of Ratzeburg, and twenty-eight monks to death,
assassinated Gottschalk, the Christian chief of the Obotrites,
at Leuzen, at thé foot of the altar, and turned his Danish
wife out naked.

Whilst the north was thus convulsed, the imperial court
presented a continued scene of petty dissension. The
emperor, still influenced by the prejudices of his youth, was
alternately swayed by conflicting passions, but at length,
notwithstanding the opposition of Anno and Bertha, recalled
Albert of Bremen to court in 1069. The fidelity and patience
of the wretched empress merely contributed to increase the
dislike manifested towards her by her husband, and to
strengthen his resolution to free himself from the tie that
bound him to-her. Siegfried, archbishop of Mainz, offered
to assist him in procuring a divorce, on condition of receiving
in return the tithes of Thuringia. To these tithes he had
no right, except this: that during the minority of Henry
his predecessor had obtained from the prince a donation of
them, This the Thuringians had steadily and successfully
resisted. The promise of Henry to support the claim em-
bittered the Thuringian nobles against him. In a diet held
at Worms Henry made ‘a public declaration of his nncon-
querable aversion to his unoffending wife, from whom he
demanded a separation. His plan was frustrated by the
arrival of S. Peter Damiani, the legate of Pope Alexander
II., whose eloquence impressed even his versatile mind.

The death of Albert of Bremen, which, fortunately for
the empire, took place in 1070, once more threw the reins
of government for a short period into the hands of Anno.
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A synod held by the emperor at Erfurt, in which he imposed
the tithes demanded by the archbishop of Mainz on
Thuringia, effectually alienated the minds of the Saxon
bishops from him, and in 1073 a conspiracy was formed
against him by the Saxon and Thuringian nobles, and among
the bishops, by Wetzel of Magdeburg, by Bucco of Halber-
stadt, whose pursuits were rather those of a warrior than a
bishop, Anno’s nephew, and Henry’s most violent opponent,
and by Benno of Meissen, a peaceful missionary, a planter
of the fruit tree and the vine, besides all the other Saxon
bishops, with the exception of those of Bremen, Zeiz, and
Osnabriick, who sided with the emperor, and were conse-
quently expelled the country.

But it would carry us too far to follow the miserable dis-
cords of that long reign, and relate all the treasons, insur-
rections, and violences of the German bishops against Henry
IV. His fifty years’ reign was passed in contest and blood-

shed. He fought sixty-two battles, and in each one of those

a prelate was among his opponents. The many opposition
kings who started up were all supported by the bishops, who
even incited his own son to supplant him.

It was in 1104 that Henry, the best loved and youngest
son of the old emperor, instigated by Pope and prelates,
raised his hand against his father. The touching appeals of
the emperor to his son being disregarded, Henry IV. put
himself at the head of his troops and marched against him ;
but the emperor discovering that he was betrayed by his
followers, fled in the sorrow of his heart. He had still
numerous adherents in the Rhineland, and his son, finding
force unavailing, attempted by cunning to oblige him
voluntarily to abdicate the throne, and proposed a con-
ference at Coblentz. The emperor came ; but struck to the
heart at the sight of his ungrateful child, flung himself at his
feet, exclaiming : ¢ My son, my son, if Lam punished by God
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for my sins, at least stain not thine honour by sitting in
judgment on thy father.”

The emperor was shut up in the Castle of Bingen, and
was required by the archbishops of Mainz and Cologne,
and the bishop of Worms, to surrender the crown jewels.
The aged emperor placed the imperial insignia of Charle-
magne on his own_person, and appearing in state before
the bishops, defied them to touch the ornaments worn by
the ruler of the world. But to these prelates nothing was
sacred : the crown and mantle of Charlemagne were plucked
off him, and they hasted to adorn with them the person of
his son, then at Mainz. The fallen emperor was given into
the hands of Gebhard, bishop of Speyer, who took a fiend-
ish pleasure in humbling and tormenting the prostrate
monarch, aged fifty-four. He kept him without sufficient
food, so that the old emperor was obliged to sell his boots
in order to procure bread. Henry IV. had formerly richly
endowed the cathedral of Speyer, and he entreated the
haughty prelate to grant him a prebend, to supply his
necessities. The meek request was scornfully refused. He
was forbidden the use of a bath and of a barber to shave
him, and even of a priest to confess him. At length he
found means of escaping into Lorraine, where he was offered
a refuge by the bishop of Liége and the count of Limburg.
His rebel son pursued him, but was defeated on the Meuse.
The old king died at Liége, after solemnly pardoning his
son, in token of which he sent him his sword and ring. But
the animosity of the prelates followed him after death. They
forced Bishop Albert of Liége, who had buried him in the
church of S. Lambert with imperial honours, to dig him up
and lay him in unconsecrated ground, where an aged pilgrim
from Jerusalem for several years watched over his tomb. In
1111, his body was brought to Speyer, but the bishop refused
to allow Divine service to be performed over it, placed the
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bones in an unconsecrated chapel, and put to penance those
who had taken part in the ceremony.

We have seen a good deal of the doings of Archbishop
Anno, but we have not seen all that darkens his character.
A saint he has been regarded because he fasted, and prayed,
and saw visions, but there was little of sanctity of the truest
and noblest description in this ambitious and revengeful
prelate. As has been already shown, he left no stone un-
turned for acquiring wealth, possessions, and power, whilst
he was self-constituted guardian of Henry IV. Amongst
other abbeys which attracted his rapacity was that of
Malmedy ; and he obtained it for himself from the king.
But the abbot of Stablo (Stavloo) claimed the abbey of
Malmedy as belonging to Stablo, as it certainly did, and
Abbot Dietrich loudly and vehemently protested at this
infringement of his rights. His protests were not listened
to, for the young king was wholly in the hands of the arch-

bishop, and Frederick, duke of Nether Lorraine, the pro-

tector of Stablo, was either not powerful enough or interested
enough in the quarrel to reverse the donation made to
S. Anno. .

The abbot was invited to the Toyal court at Tribur, neat
the Rhine, above. Mayence, and when he remonstrated at
the separation of Malmedy from Stablo he was arrested.
However, he persisted in asserting his right, and was at
length liberated. In vain had the abbot expended the
treasures of his church in presents to the courtiers and to
the king himself; in vain also had he procured a brief from
the Pope in his favour: Anno remained in possession, and
boldly affirmed that he would not surrender it even were
the patron of the house, S. Remacle, still alive. As the
abbot had tried every ordinary means to recover his rights
to Malmedy, and they had failed, he had recourse to a
singular expedient, prompted by despair.

17\l
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King Henry had summoned a diet at Liége in 1071. The
Abbot Dietrich betook himself thither with all his monks
in solemn procession, carrying the bones of the blessed
Remacle, and these he laid on the table before the king as
he sat at banquet with his lords and prelates. Henry was
startled, and gave a solemn assurance to the abbot that he
would investigate the claims of Stablo at the diet. The
abbot urged an immediate examination. Archbishop Anno,
who sat at the right hand of the emperor at table, rose, and
angrily advised the king not to let himself be turned into
ridicule by the monks. The king left the table, unable to
proceed with his meal in such close proximity to the august
relics of the saint, and the abbot refused to remove the
bones from the banquet table till right was done him. In
the meantime the crowd that had followed the procession
poured ‘into the hall and shouted frantically for justice. A
few miraculous cures happening on the spot still further
excited the mob. Anno stormed, and swore that the mira-
cles were impostures, but the people would not attend to
his words, and when the king saw that the temper of the
people would not brook opposition, he promised to confirm
the rights of the abbot of Stablo to Malmedy, and threatened
Anno with his displeasure if he did not peaceably restore
Malmedy to the monks, and assured him, in the event of his
neglecting to comply with his orders, that he would wrest
the abbey from him by force.

Then the monks returned in triumph to their cloister,
bearing the bones of their patron, and the king resumed his
seat, and continued his meal.

In 1074, Archbishop Anno celebrated Easter at Cologne,
and Bishop Frederick of Miinster was his guest. On the
day of the bishop’s departure, S. Anno sent his servants to
the Rhine to prepare a vessel for the accommodation of the
bishop. The servants took the ship of a rich merchant,
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and ordered the sailors to unlade it of all the wares. The
sailors refused, and the merchant’s son, a bold young man,
much esteemed in Cologne for his excellent qualities, called
his friends to his assistance and drove off the archbishop’s
servants and the town constable, who had been summoned
to their assistance. The constable called out the merce-
naries, and there would have been a bloody skirmish had not
the archbishop threatened with his ban whoever broke the
peace. S.Anno was far too haughty to bear with equanimity
the refusal of the vessel to his servants. Next feast of
S. George he ascended the pulpit and rebuked in most
violent terms the audacity of the city in refusing him the
vessel, and declared that if the citizens did not do penance
therefor, they would become the prey of Satan and all his
devils. The merchant’s son, who was present during the
sermon, was highly incensed. He hurried to his friends,
stired up the people, reminded them of the citizens of
Worms, who, without being as powerful and wealthy as
those of Cologne, had driven away their bishop when he
had taken part against the emperor, and urged the good
folk of Cologne to do the same. Many young men, appren-
tices and sons of merchants, jofged him, and attacked the
archbishop’s palace, where, at the moment, S. Anno was
banqueting with the bishop of Miinster and his friends.
The mob broke the windows, penetrated into the courtyard,
and threw stones into the hall. The servants of the arch-
bishop were killed or driven back.

Whilst the Cologne mob was storming the palace, the
servants of the bishops conveyed the two prelates by a
secret passage into the cathedral, and locked and barricaded
the doors. A moment after, the mob burst into the palace,
and sacked it from the attics to the cellars. Some stove in
the barrels and let the rich wine flow away ; others carried
off all the costly goods they could lay hands on. Such an
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abundance of wine was let out, that the cellar was flooded,
and several men were drowned in it. A servant, mistaken
for the archbishop in the scuffle, was murdered ; but when
it was discovered that the saintly archbishop had taken
refuge in the cathedral, the people streamed towards it,
surrounded it, and threatened to fire it unless the obnoxious
prelate was given up. But the night was far spent, and
Anno took advantage of the darkness to disguise himself in
a lay dress, and to escape out of the cathedral and take
refuge in the house of one of his servants, to whom he had
shortly before accorded permission to break a doorway
through the city walls from his house, whjch was built
against them. Through the door he fled the town, and
escaped his enemies. He met the bishop of Miinster and
his servants with horses awaiting him, and he escaped to
Neuss. In the meantime, the rioters were storming the
minster, and breaking open the doors with sledge hammers.
The servants within pretended that they were searching for
the prelate, but® could not find him, and when they felt
satisfied that he was safe, they threw open the door, and the
mob rushed in to seek him themselves.

After the people had satisfied themselves that the arch-
bishop was not there, they locked the city gates, and sent
a deputation to the emperor, who was then quarrelling with
Anno, to inform him that they had been forced to maintain
the honour of their city against the archbishop, and that
they requested Henry to take possession of Cologne.

But the news had spread through all the electorate, and
the peasants, who had a great veneration for the sanctity and
liberality of their archbishop, rose in his support against
the citizens, with whom.there had been a long-standing
jealousy. S. Anno soon found himself at the head of an
army, and he at once marched against his capital. The
citizens, alarmed at the promptitude and power of the pre-
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late, sent an embassy to him, asking pardon, and promising
amendment. The archbishop answered that he would not
withhold forgiveness. He sang a High Mass at S. Gereon’s,
which was then outside the city walls, and after it ordered
as a preliminary that all those who had taken part in the
insurrection should be put to penance. They accordingly
appeared before him barefoot, in white sheets, and he had
the greatest difficulty to restrain the peasants from falling
upon them. He then commanded all to appear the next
day in S. Peter’s church, and hear his ultimate decision.
The night he spent in prayer in S. Gereon’s church.

The citizens of Cologne were not at ease, for clemency
was not a distinguishing feature in his saintly character, and
during the night six hundred of the wealthiest burghers fled
for protection to the emperor. In the meantime the ser-
vants of Anno entered the city, and pillaged the houses

and murdered the citizens who resisted them; but this was’

without Anno’s knowledge, he was busy praying among the
bones of the Theban martyrs, and knew nothing of what
was taking place among his living subjects.

Anno’s final judgment, after*long prayer, was that the
young merchant and many of his companions should have
their eyes plucked out, that many others should be publicly
whipped, and that others should be expelled the city. All
who remained in the city were to take oaths of allegiance to
the archbishop.

Although the people of Cologne were certainly guilty of
insurrection, yet unquestionably Anno was to blame in
forcing them to it, and his savage reprisals led to most dis-
astrous results. The city, which, like Mainz, had been the
most populous and wealthiest of the German cities, was
suddenly reduced to desolation. The streets were empty,
the houses fell into ruin, and the markets were deserted.

With what bloody severity S. Anno administered justice

X
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may be gathered from another instance. A widow com-
plained to him that the magistrates had given wrong judg-
ment against her. The archbishop summoned the magis-
trates before him to Siegburg, where he held his court, and
finding that the widow’s appeal was just, he had all the magis-
trates blinded except one who was his own kinsman. There
were seven whose eyes were plucked out ; and by the arch-
bishop’s orders stone heads without eyes were built into the
walls of their houses as a witness to all the town of his
uncompromising love of justice.

He set priests to acts as spies at night, and watch for
men who followed women of loose character: These men
he seized, shaved their heads, and publicly branded them.

Anno is renowned for several miracles. Perhaps the
most interesting of them is the following. He was one day
saying Mass, and had just come to the fraction of the Host,
when a fly buzzed up, and carried off a particle! The
horror of the saint cannot be expressed in words. He grew
deadly pale, his blood froze in his veins, his conscience
smarted for his incaution, and in an agony of remorse, and
a tempest of groans and tears, he prayed that the fly might
restore what it had taken. Scarcely had he done praying,
when the insect returned, deposited the particle on the
paten, then fell over on its back, was convulsed, and died
miserably.? o

He had visions. In the church of S. Gereon lay, some-
what disregarded, the bones of three hundred and sixty
martyred Moors. When S, Gereon and the Theban legion
had been put to death at Cologne and Xanten, a legion of
Moors had been sent to the Rhine to supply their places.
But on their arrival, it oceurred to the authorities to inquire

' “Imago dzmoniorum, musca videlicet spurcissima visu nauseam generans im-
petu super corpus Domini ruit, ereptamque morsu particulam, cum maximo dolore

sacerdotis avolans exportavit.” S 1
2 ¢ Seorsum super altare ruit exanimis, dignam tanti flagitii pcenam luens.”




Dec. 4] S. Anno. 47

into their religious convictions, and they found to their
disgust that the empire had again been put to the expense
and trouble of conveying to Germany a band of Christian
soldiers. They were accordingly also put to death. The
people of Cologne were certainly not kept short of relics;
they had the bones of the eleven thousand virgins, and of
S. Gereon with his three hundred and ten companions.
They might therefore be excused, one would have thought,
if they somewhat overlooked the merits of the black martyrs.
However, these latter were not disposed to be treated with
indifference. One night S. Anno saw himself in vision in
the church of S. Gereon, in the midst of a council of negro
saints, whom he would probably have mistaken for devils,
but for the aureoles about their heads. . The martyrs com-
plained of the neglect of the prelates and people of Cologne,
and resolved by acclamation to make the present occupant
of the see suffer for it. The three hundred and sixty there- -
upon fell on Anno, pummelled and lashed him, till the
breath was all but beaten out of his body. When he woke,
aching in all his bones—no doubt with rheumatism—he
resolved to give the holy Moors the respect and devotion
they demanded. The church of S. Gereon was then cir-
cular. He added a nave, and enlarged the crypt, and
magnificently enshrined the black saints. .
On his way to Salfeld, in Thuringia, riding in his car, he
was rapt in vision, and became so big and heavy with the
mysteries revealed to him, that his attendants were obliged
to yoke sixteen horses to the conveyance to get it along.!
Just before his last illness, in vision he saw himself in a
magnificent mansion surrounded with thrones, all occupied
by the great bishops and saints of the German Church. One
throne was vacant, and Anno went forward to take it. Then

' « Siilich mancraft ihn unvieng, daz man sescein ros ci demo wagine spien.”—
Annolied, 41.
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up rose Arnold of Worms and forbade him, saying that he
was not destined to occupy the seat till he had purged his
conscience from the stain that defiled it. Anno looked
round, and saw the same prohibition on the faces of Bardus
of Mainz, of Boppo and Eberhard of Treves, and of Cunibert
of Cologne. Then the vision faded, and when he woke and
considered the matter, it occurred to him that he had
nourished a bitter, revengeful temper towards the citizens of
Cologne since their outbreak. He resolved to overcome it.
He went to Siegburg, and was there laid up with gout in his
left foot. The gout spread up his leg. He thought he saw
a wicked little black devil at his side pinching his tortured
limb, and he screamed for holy water wherewith to drive
the demon away. The gout reached his stomach, and he
died, forgiving the people of Cologne, and ordering his money
to be distributed among the poor.

S. OSMUND, B. OF SALISBURY.

(A.D. 1099.)

[Roman Martyrology. Sarum Kalendar. At Seez on Dec. 5.
Canonized by Calixtus ITI. in 1459. Authority :—William of Malmes-
bury, De Pontiff. Angl. lib. ii.; ‘‘ Canonizatio S. Osmundi Sarisbu-
riensis ep.,” in Acta SS. Boll. 1 Jan. i. p. 77.]

S. OsMUND was by birth a Norman, Count of Seez, and
kinsman of William the Conqueror, with whom he came
over to England, and by whom he was created Earl of
Dorset and Chancellor of England. In 1077 he was chosen
to succeed Hereman as bishop of Salisbury, and he com-
pleted the cathedral which® Hereman had begun. As a
bishop, Osmund appears to have retired much from the
world, and to have lived chiefly in the society of the learned
canons whom he had drawn together by his liberality. He
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collected for his church a noble library ; and it is stated, as
a proof of his humility, that he not only copied books him-
self, but that he also bound them with his own hands. He
placed thirty-six canons in the cathedral, which he dedi-
cated to the Blessed Virgin, in 1092. The church was
struck by lightning and much injured, but he had the satis-
faction of repairing it before he died. He is said to have
written a Life of S. Anselm, which is not now extant. Find-
ing that great confusion reigned in England through the
Norman clergy endeavouring to force their continental prac-
tices on the English Church, Osmund drew up a ritual for
the church of Sarum, on strictly conservative principles,
retaining old usages, and introducing few novelties A
13th century MS. of this valuable work exists in Salisbury
Cathedral Library. S. Osmund died on the night between
the 3rd and 4th of December, 1099. His bones still lie at
Salisbury, under a plain monument.
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December 3.

S. Bassus, B.M. at Nice ; 3rd cent.

S. CRISPINA, M. at Thebeste in Africa; A.D. 304.

SS. Jurius, PoTamiA, AND OTHERS, MM. at Thagara in Africa}
A.D. 304+

S. DaLmATIUS, B.M. at Pavia; A.D. 304.

S. PeLINUS, B.M. of Brindes; A.D. 362.

S. SABAS, 4. at Metalala in Cappadocia; A.D. 531,

S. NiceT1US, B. of Tréves ; A.D. 566.

5. Joun THE WONDERWORKER, C. af Polybotun: in-Asia Mino»;
8¢k cent.

S. GerALD, Abp. of Braga in Portugal; A.D. 1109.

S. CRISPINA, M.

(a.p. 304.)

[Roman Martyrology. Carthaginian Kalendar. Some copies of
Mart. of Jerome, as Crispinus; Usuardus, Ado, &c. Authorities :—S.
Augustine on Ps. cxxxvii.,, and another sermon on Ps. cxx., and the
genuine and trustworthy Acts in Ruinart.]

O many of the Acts of Martyrs are forgeries, or have
been amplified by later hands, that it is a pleasure
to come upon those which are undoubtedly genuine.
Such are the Acts of S. Crispina, and they shall

be given unaltered, or only slightly abbreviated. ‘

When Diocletian and Maximian were consuls, on the nones
of December, at Thebeste, where Anulinus was pro-consul,
the clerk of the court said, in the tribunal of justice, “ Cris-
pina, of Thagara, who_has disregarded the imperial com-
mands, if it please you, shall be heard.”

Anulinus the judge said, “ Let her be brought in.”

Then the blessed Crispina was introduced.

Anulinus the pro-consul said, *“ Have you heard the
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decree ?” The blessed Crispina replied, “I know not what
that decree is.” Anulinus said, *It is to this effect, that
you should sacrifice to all the gods for the welfare of the
emperors.”

Crispina. “1 will never sacrifice, except to the One God
and to our Lord Jesus Christ, His Son, who was born and
suffered.”

Anulinus. “Put away this superstition, and bow to the
worship of our gods.”

Crispina. “1 daily worship my God, and I know no
other.”

Anulinus. “You are hard and audacious, and will call
down on you the severity of the law.”

Crispina. “ Come what may, I will suffer for my faith.”

Anulinus. “You will lose your head if you do not obey
the commands of the emperors all Africa has submitted,
and you shall be made to do so.”

Crispina. “1 will sacrifice to the Lord who made heaven
and earth, the sea and all things that are therein, but never
shall I be forced to do sacrifice to demons.”

Anulinus. “Then those gods will not be accepted by
you to whom you are forced to give honour to save your
life?”

Crispina. “True worship does not use compulsion.

Anulinus. “But will you not formally, with bent head,
offer a little incense in the sacred temples?”

Crispina. “1 have never done this since my birth, and
I will not do so as long as I live.”

Anulinus. *“ Do it, however, just to escape the severity of
the laws.”

Crispina. “1 have no fearforthe event. But I fear God,
who, if I obeyed, would cast me off as sacrilegious.”

»il

' This noble sentiment thus stands, “ Nulla devotio est, quz opprimi coegit
invitos.”

Ed
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Anulinus. “You cannot be sacrilegious if you obey the
law.”

Crispina. “Would you have me sacrilegious before God,
that I might not be so before the emperors? God is great
and omnipotent: He made the sea, and the green herbs, and
the dry earth. How can I prefer His creatures to Him-
self?” .

Anulinus ordered her hair to be cut off, and her head
shaved. As she remained unmoved, he said, *“ Do you wish
to live, or persist in your intention to die, like Maxima,
Donatilla, and Secunda,! your companions?”

Crispina answered, “If I wished to die, and give over my
soul to destruction, I should do to your demons what you
require.”

Anulinus said, “I will cut off your head if you persist in
mocking our venerable deities.”

Crispina replied, “I should indeed lose my head if I took
to worshipping them.”

Anulinus the pro-consul said, “ You persist, then, in this
opinion ?”

Crispina answered, “My God, who is, and was, He
ordered me to be born ; He gave me salvation by the water
of Holy Baptism ; He is with me, to support my soul, and
stay it from committing sacrilege as you desire.”

Anulinus said, “ We can endure this impious Crispina no
longer.” i

The acts of the trial were read over, and then Anulinus
gave command that Crispina should suffer by the sword.

Crispina exclaimed, “I give praise to Christ, I bless the
Lord, who has thus deigned to deliver me out of your
hands.”

She suffered at Thebeste on the nones of December.

! In Ado’s Martyrology on July 30, but said to have suffered at Tuburbo.
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S. SABAS, AB.

(A.D. 531.)

[Roman Martyrology. Greek Menxas and Menologies, I;Ienology
of Basil, Russian Kalendar. Authority:—A Life by Cyril ot Scytho-
polis, written in 557; in Cotelerius, Mon. Eccl. Greecz, iii. pp. 220-376.]

S. SABAS was born at Mutalasca in Cappadocia, in the year
437. His father, John Conon, and his mother Sophia were
both of illustrious family. John followed the profession of
arms, and being obliged to go with his legion to Alexandria,
and unable to take his child with him, he left the little Sabas
to the care of his brother Hermias. Sabas remained with
his uncle- till he was eight, and then, unable to endure the
temper of his aunt, ran away to another uncle, a priest named
Gregory, who lived at Scandos, not far from Mutalasca. This
gave rise to angry recriminations between the brothers, and
contests about the property of the father of Sabas. The boy,
sick at heart at the discord, retired, before he was nine years
old, to the monastery of Flavianum, where he occupied him-
self in learning the Psalter by heart. One day the baker of
the monastery got wet through in a shower, and he put his

clothes to dry in the oven. The other monks, not knowing"

this, lighted the fires to heat the oven, intending to do some
baking. The baker came in and found, to his dismay, that
his clothes had not been removed. However, Sabas daringly
scrambled into the oven, and pulled them out. The monks
admired the pluck of the boy, and in after years, when Sabas
became famous, magnified the incident into a miracle. After
ten years spent in this monastery, Sabas went to that of
Bessarion, governed by S. Elpidius, but was thought too
young to remain in it,and was sent further, to S. Theoctistus.
This abbot sent him on business into Egypt, where he met

\ /)
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his father and mother. They naturally desired him to quit
the monastic life, enter the army, and live with them, but he
refused, and returned to Palestine.

When Sabas was aged thirty, he retired into a cavern, but
appeared every Sabbath! and Lord’s day at the monastery
church to assist at the sacred mysteries.

S. Euthymius chose him as his companion in his yearly
retreats into the desert of Ruban. In one of these wander-
ings in the wilderness, Sabas discovered a cavern in the face
of a precipice that overhung the brook Cedron. He reached
it with some difficulty, and then hung a cord from the mouth,
by which he was enabled to ascend to it and descend from
it. He was aged forty when he retired to the cavern, and by
the end of five years he saw himself surrounded by seventy
disciples, whom he lodged in caves near him. He had
much difficulty, however, in obtaining a supply of water, as
that of Cedron was not drinkable ; but one moonlight night
he saw a wild ass pawing the gravelly soil at a distance from
the brook, and, when it had made a hole, drinking the water
that filtered through the gravel and sand into the place.
This was a hint to Sabas, and he opened a well at the spot,
and found a sufficiency of potable water. In one of his
rambles among the rocks of the desert he came on an
ancient sculptured cave-temple, and it struck him that it
might serve eventually as a church. His disciples had be-
come a hundred and fifty, and could not be accommodated
in the simple oratory he had built on first entering the wilder-
ness. He now built himself a tower above the rock, and
pierced a passage, which wound down into the old temple,
and he used it as his private chapel, till Sallust, patriarch
of Jerusalem, ordained him priest, and consecrated the old

! Both the Sabbath and the Lord’s Day were long observed in the Eastern and
Egyptian Churches. The offices of the Latin Church show traces of the ancient ob-
servance of the Saturday as a holy day in the West as well.
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pagan temple as a church (A.D. 490). Sabas retired from
the throng of monks for long tracts of time, into remote parts
of the desert. On one occasion he tumbled into a pit of
boiling sulphur and gypsum in the volcanic district of the
Dead Sea, and was so severely scalded that he could not get
over it, and his face was for some time disfigured. Once he
resolved boldly to occupy a rock which it was alleged was
haunted. When, however, he came to take up his abode in
it, he found that the rents of the cliff were haunted, not by
devils, but by innumerable ravens and crows, which flew
screaming and croaking round their invaded home. In the
desert he was praying one night, whilst his disciple slept
on the sand. By the moonlight a great lion came up, and
sniffed at the sleeping man. Sabas uttered a loud cry to God
for help, and the king of the beasts ran scared away, with-
out doing any injury to either of the hermits. On another
occasion, Sabas lay down to sleep in a cavern, which was the
lair of a lion. The beast came in full gorged from a meal,
when Sabas was asleep, and taking the old man’s habit in his
teeth, dragged Sabas outside. The monk awoke, and making
the sign of the cross, got up, and crept back into the cave,
lay down and went to sleep again. Not long after he found
the lion again pulling at his clothes. Sabas sat up, and said,
“If you do not care to share your lair with me, go and seek
a separate one for yourself, and let me sleep in peace.” The
lion left him alone, and departed. Next morning Sabas
abandoned the cavern.

The raven rock so delighted him that he resolved to estab-